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Abstract 

Overweight is defined as having a higher body weight in relative to height as equated to some 

standard or desirable weight norm. Being overweight can be initiated by an increase in fat in 

body or an increase in slender muscle. Obesity is frequently defined as a disorder characterized 

by unexpected or excessive fat buildup in adipose tissue to the point that health is jeopardized. It 

becomes clear that various kinds of childhood malnutrition, ranging from short stature (SS) and 

underweight to overweight, are rising worldwide health concerns that affect both industrialized 

and developing countries. In Swabi, the prevalence of obesity, overweight, and thinness 

remained unknown. The perseverance of this observance was to look at the prevalence of 

overweight, obese, and underweight children in Swabi on a nationwide scale. This cross-

sectional survey was carried out between January and May of 2022. Body mass index (BMI) was 

used to calculate obesity and other weights. Bray's (1978) technique was used to compute BMI. 

BMI = Height in Kilograms/(Height in Meters) = kg/m2. Our survey covers 303 kids from Tehsil 

Topi, 300 students from Tehsil Swabi, and 287 students from Tehsil Lahore. Various parameters 

were used, such as food, outdoor activities, family income, domicile, and so on. In district Swabi, 

the means of overweight kids were 36.16%, underweight pupils were 35.34%, and obese 
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students were 30.20%. Obesity, overweight, and thinness accounted for 33.9% of all students in 

district Swabi. Obesity was higher in Tehsil Topi (36.3%) than in Tehsil Swabi (29%) and lower 

in Tehsil Lahore (18.755%). 
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1. INTRODUCTION: 

Obesity, thinness, and overweight are all related concepts. There is a wealth of evidence on 

the epidemic of childhood obesity in affluent countries, but there are fewer studies on the other 

extreme—thinness. Despite rising mean BMI, more kids and pubescent globally are reasonably 

or harshly underweight than obese [1]. Obesity is frequently defined as a disorder characterized 

by abnormal or excessive fat buildup in adipose tissue to the point that health is jeopardized [1] 

Obesity is not an illness in and of itself, but rather a complex symptom of another. The numerous 

factors known to be connected with childhood obesity in terms of adult morbidity and mortality 

include increased plasma insulin levels, higher blood lipid and lipoprotein levels, and elevated 

blood pressure. Obesity is a key risk factor for a variety of chronic and no communicable 

sicknesses [2]. Sedentary behavior and the eating of calorie-dense meals with low nutritional 

content may be the most important etiological variables contributing to the extremely high rate of 

pediatric obesity in developing countries [3]. Overweight is defined as having a higher body 

weight in family member to height as compared to some tolerable or desired weight norm. 

Overweight can be triggered by an increase in body fat or an increase in wiry muscle.  

Awareness of a balanced diet, improvements in education and socioeconomic situations, and 

greater physical exercise may all aid in the reduction of childhood obesity [4]. It is also advised 

that schoolchildren pass at least one hour of their program of study time engaging in reasonable 

somatic action; schools have largely overlooked the need of implementing physical activity 

opportunities [5]. Obesity is caused by an imbalance between our energy intake and output [6]. 

Overweight is one of the peak 10 health threats in the world, and one of the top five in 

industrialized countries, according to the World Health Organization (WHO) [7]. The United 

States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 2000 growth charts for ages 2 to 19 

years are frequently used to describe overweight and obesity in children. A wide range and 
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number of risk factors for pediatric obesity have been found [8]. In 1990. By 2005, only six 

states had obesity rates lower than 20% [9]. Despite the fact that it comprises countries where the 

bulk of the population is malnourished, Pakistan is also experiencing an increase in childhood 

obesity. [10]. The prevalence of overweight and obese in Saudi Arabia’s school student (20% 

boys and 11%19 girls), and other gulf states have similar patterns. For example, in the United 

Arab Emirates, around 16.5% boys and 16.9% of girls, are obese and overweight [11]. Obesity in 

children has also become a community health problem in nations such as India, where there has 

been a large upturn in the proportion of overweight and obese children, predominantly in urban 

areas [12]. The obesity prevalence among adults (25-44 years) in rural areas of Pakistan was 9% 

among men and 14% among women [13]. However, the prevalence of obesity was significantly 

higher in municipal areas, with males 22% and women 37% of obese [14]. According to a study 

accompanied in polar region of Pakistan, the age familiar prevalence of overweight and obesity 

is around 13.5% for men and 14.1% for women, with a rise in prevalence every year for both 

men and women [15] According to a recent study, a quarter of Pakistan's inhabitants would be 

classified as overweight or obese if Indo-Asian BMI cutoff values were used [16] Mansur DI et 

al, discovered that according to conventional BMI for age (thinness), 19 (11.25%) male and 24 

(9.2%) female children were thin out of 428 youngsters. As a result, it was discovered that the 

prevalence of thinness was slightly higher among male children than female youngsters. There 

was a statistically significant difference (p 0.05) [17]. 

The aim of the current study is to know about the prevalence of underweight, overweight and 

obesity among school going children of district Swabi, KP, Pakistan.        

2. METHODS AND MATERIALS 

2.1.Study Area: 

The study was carried out in different government and private schools of District Swabi, Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa. Swabi is Khyber Pakhtunkhwa's fourth most populous district. The Swabi District 

was established on July 1, 1988. It had formerly been a Tehsil of the Mardan District since its 

inception in 1937. The total population of district swabi was 1,625,477 according to 2017 census.  

The total area of the District is 1,543 square Kilometres [18]. 
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2.2. Sample size and sample selection criteria: 

In the present study, data were collected from school going children of 6-11 years’ age from 

three tehsils of district Swabi. A total of 300 from tehsil Topi, 180 children from Tehsil Swabi 

and 287 children were added from Tehsil Lahore.  

2.3.Data collection:  

In this study, a multistage random sampling procedure was used. Initially, random samples 

were drawn from each government school in each of these Tehsils using the El-said et al. 

approach.  Each individual's age, gender, place of residence, and so on were recorded. Food 

preparation, consumption patterns, and activity level were also documented. Students were 

chosen based on their seating arrangement in the classroom. Data was gathered from pupils who 

had given their permission. 

2.4.BMI calculations: 

 Obesity and other weights were evaluated using body mass index (BMI). Bray's (1978) 

technique was used to compute BMI. BMI = Height in Kilograms/ (Height in Meters) = kg/m2 

Prior to measurement, the instruments were calibrated in accordance with the standard 

preparation. Measured weight by using a weight-scale steadiness to the bordering 160 kg with 

pupils clothed in light clothing and without shoes. Height was measured to the closest 2m with 

an inch tap. BMI was defining as the ratio of body weight to body height squared, given in 

kilograms per square meter. 

2.5.Criteria of the IOTF 

The BMI was calculated by using IOTF criteria (weight in kg/height in meter square). 

Normal, underweight, overweight, and obese children were classified.  

3. RESULTS 

The study shows the prevalence of underweight, overweight and obesity. In the present study the 

total underweight children were 35.34%, overweight was 36.16% and obese were 30.20%. In 

tehsil Topi; a total of 43.80% of students are underweight, 46% overweight and 36.36% are 

obese, in tehsil Swabi; the underweight are 28.21%, overweight is 29.26% and the obese children 
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are 29% & in tehsil Lahore; the underweight are 34%, overweight children are 33.17% and the 

obese are 18.75%. 

The various parameters were checked to assess the prevalence of underweight, overweight and 

obesity among school going children of district Swabi. The prevalence of underweight, 

overweight and obesity were 3.25%, 24.5%, and 71.87% respectively. While, the students eating 

the sweets were 5.81% underweight, 15.04% overweight, and 6.25% obese. The eaters of the 

fruit are 10.25% underweight, 13.15% overweight, and 4.17% obese children. The children 

eating soft food were 2.44% underweight, 20.01% overweight and 4.17% obese. The sweets 

eaters that are underweight, overweight, and obese children were 5.80%, 15.04% and 6.25% 

respectively. The children having a low-income father are 34.12% underweight, 49.07% 

overweight, and 37.41% obese children. The prevalence in children performing outdoor activities 

were 40.76% underweight, 27.18% overweight, and 6.25% obese. The flow among the children 

belonging to rural areas were 70.65% underweight, 69.44% overweight, and 75% obese while 

the children from urban areas were 62.68% underweight, 63.88% overweight, and 58.33% obese. 

The vegetable-eaters were 58.74%, 17.82% and 6.25% children underweight, overweight, and 

obese respectively. 93.72% of underweight children lunch at home while 6.25% outside, 82.64% 

of overweight children launch at home, and the rest 17.36 outside and 30.20% of obese children 

launch at home and 69.80% outside the home.  
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Characteristics 

Tehsil Topi 

 

Tehsil Swabi Tehsil Lahore Total Mean 

UW 

(%) 

OW 

(%) 

Obese 

(%) 

UW 

(%) 

OW 

(%) 

Obese 

(%) 

UW 

(%) 

OW 

(%) 

Obese 

 (%) 

UW 

Mean  

OW 

Mean 

Obese 

Mean 

Fast food 

Yes 

No 

 

5.99 

93.95 

 

24.54 

80 

 

100 

0 

 

2.71 

97.28 

 

23.955 

76.04 

 

43.75 

56.25 

 

1.05 

98.95 

 

25 

75 

 

0 

100 

 

3.25  

96.72 

 

24.5 

75.5 

 

71.88 

28.13 

Eating Sweet 

Yes 

No 

 

5.92 

94.05 

 

25 

75 

 

0 

100 

 

2.175 

97.82 

 

14.58 

85.42 

 

18.75 

81.25 

 

9.32 

90.80 

 

5.56 

94.44 

 

0 

100 

 

5.81 

94.23 

 

15.04 

84.95 

 

6.25 

93.75 

Fruits 

Yes 

No 

 

5.19 

94.75 

 

20 

80 

 

0 

100 

 

5.98 

94.02 

 

8.33 

91.66 

 

12.5 

87.5 

 

21.30 

78.70 

 

11.11 

88.89 

 

0 

100 

 

10.82 

89.17 

 

13.15 

86.85 

 

 

4.17 

95.83 

Soft food 

Yes 

No 

 

1.88 

98.11 

 

25 

75 

 

0 

100 

 

2.71 

97.28 

 

17.30 

82.29 

 

6.25 

93,75 

 

2.72 

97.28 

 

17.705 

82.29 

 

6.25 

93.75 

 

2.437 

97.55 

 

20.00 

80.00 

 

 

4.17 

95.83 

Sweets 

Yes 

No 

5.92 

94.08 

25 

75 

0 

100 

2.17 

97.82 

14.58 

85.42 

18.75 

81.25 

9.32 

90.67 

5.56 

94.44 

0 

100 

5.80 

94.20 

15.04 

84.96 

6.25 

93.75 

Father's             
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income (low) 

Yes 

No 

 

35.65 

66.415 

 

87.5 

12.5 

 

100 

0 

 

25 

75 

 

20.83 

79.16 

 

12.25 

87.25 

 

41.7 

58.3 

 

38.89 

61.11 

 

0 

100 

 

34.12 

65.88 

 

49.07 

50.93 

 

37.41 

62.59 

Outdoor 

activities 

Yes 

No 

 

 

59.95 

40 

 

 

25 

75 

 

 

0 

100 

 

 

11.97 

89.53 

 

 

17.70 

82.30 

 

 

18.75 

81.25 

 

 

50.35 

50.65 

 

 

38.85 

61.115 

 

 

0 

100 

 

 

 

40.76 

59.24 

 

 

27.18 

72.82 

 

 

6.25 

93.75 

Residence 

Rural 

Yes 

No 

Urban 

Yes 

No 

 

 

100 

0 

 

100 

0 

 

 

100 

0 

 

100 

0 

 

 

100 

0 

 

100 

0 

 

 

55.98 

44.02 

 

44.02 

55.98 

 

 

54.16 

45.83 

 

45.83 

54.16 

 

 

62.5 

37.5 

 

37.5 

62.5 

 

 

55.98 

44.02 

 

44.02 

55.98 

 

 

54.16 

45.83 

 

45.83 

54.16 

 

 

62.5 

37.5 

 

37.5 

62.5 

 

 

70.65 

29.34 

 

62.68 

37.32 

 

 

 

69.44 

30.56 

 

63.88 

36.12 

 

 

75 

25 

 

58.33 

41.66 

Vegetable 

eating 

Yes 

No 

 

67.705 

32.295 

 

0 

100 

 

0 

100 

 

70.10 

29.90 

 

31.25 

68.75 

 

18.75 

81.25 

 

38.42 

61.58 

 

22.22 

77.78 

 

0 

100 

 

58.74 

41.26 

 

17.82 

82.18 

 

6.25 

93.75 

Place of lunch 

Home 

 

93.65 

 

75 

 

0 

 

87.50 

 

72.92 

 

68.75 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

93.72 

 

82.64 

 

56.25 
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 Table shows the overall samples collection from District Swabi. 

 

4. Discussion:  

According to our findings, total obesity was 30.20% and overweight was 36.16% in districts 

Swabi, which diverges from a study accompanied in 2011 in Lahore (Pakistan) comprising 1860 

primary school children that found 17% of children aged 5 to 12 were overweight and 7.5% were 

obese. Currently, due to the effortlessness of access to foodstuff and minimal bodily activity, as 

well as the globalization of managed food and fast food, because it is much low-priced than hale 

and hearty food, expansion, and socioeconomic status (are the factors), a quarter of Pakistan's 

population is overweight according to Asian specific BMI. A study published in the Khyber 

Medical University Journal found that students were 16.2% obese and 15% overweight, 

specifying that Pakistan's younger generation is at heightened risk of death and indisposition due 

to obesity-related difficulties and disease [19].  Overall, 75% of rural children were obese, with 

69.44% being overweight. and the urban children were 58.33% obese and 63.885 overweight; a 

parallel study conducted by Saraswathi et al among Mysore children indicated that the 

prevalence of overweight and obesity was 10 times greater among urban children than rural 

children (8.75% vs. 0.8%) [20]. According to the research in cities, obesity is higher (56% of 

men and 67% of women) than in rural areas. It is also on the rise among young people. 

According to 2013 figures, it was 10%, which is a staggering level. Obesity claimed the lives of 

nearly 3.4 million individuals in 2010 [21]. The revision by Goyal et al and Kotian et al also 

directed toward a higher prevalence of overweight and obesity among children of upper and 

middle socioeconomic status [22]. The 6.25% of obese, 27.18% overweight, and 40.76% 

underweight children were involved in outdoor activities in our sampling that was also reported 

in other studies [23]. Reduced somatic activity at school is knowingly related to overweight and 

obesity. 
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