PREVALENCE OF THINNESS, OVERWEIGHT, AND OBESITY AMONG SCHOOL CHILDREN IN DISTRICT SWABI, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PAKISTAN

Atta Ullah¹, Saira^{1*}, Sonia Ali¹, Abdul Shafi Qadri¹, Naqash Khan², Bilal Hassan¹,

Muhammad Armaghan¹, Abdul Wajid¹, Munsif Ahmad¹

¹Department of Zoology, University of Swabi, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan

²Department of Biology, University of Haripur, Haripur, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pakistan

Corresponding Author:

Dr. Saira

Abstract

Overweight is defined as having a higher body weight in relative to height as equated to some standard or desirable weight norm. Being overweight can be initiated by an increase in fat in body or an increase in slender muscle. Obesity is frequently defined as a disorder characterized by unexpected or excessive fat buildup in adipose tissue to the point that health is jeopardized. It becomes clear that various kinds of childhood malnutrition, ranging from short stature (SS) and underweight to overweight, are rising worldwide health concerns that affect both industrialized and developing countries. In Swabi, the prevalence of obesity, overweight, and thinness remained unknown. The perseverance of this observance was to look at the prevalence of overweight, obese, and underweight children in Swabi on a nationwide scale. This cross-sectional survey was carried out between January and May of 2022. Body mass index (BMI) was used to calculate obesity and other weights. Bray's (1978) technique was used to compute BMI. BMI = Height in Kilograms/(Height in Meters) = kg/m². Our survey covers 303 kids from Tehsil Topi, 300 students from Tehsil Swabi, and 287 students from Tehsil Lahore. Various parameters were used, such as food, outdoor activities, family income, domicile, and so on. In district Swabi, the means of overweight kids were 36.16%, underweight pupils were 35.34%, and obese

students were 30.20%. Obesity, overweight, and thinness accounted for 33.9% of all students in district Swabi. Obesity was higher in Tehsil Topi (36.3%) than in Tehsil Swabi (29%) and lower in Tehsil Lahore (18.755%).

Key Word:

Thinness, overweight, obesity, prevalence, Swabi.

1. INTRODUCTION:

Obesity, thinness, and overweight are all related concepts. There is a wealth of evidence on the epidemic of childhood obesity in affluent countries, but there are fewer studies on the other extreme—thinness. Despite rising mean BMI, more kids and pubescent globally are reasonably or harshly underweight than obese [1]. Obesity is frequently defined as a disorder characterized by abnormal or excessive fat buildup in adipose tissue to the point that health is jeopardized [1] Obesity is not an illness in and of itself, but rather a complex symptom of another. The numerous factors known to be connected with childhood obesity in terms of adult morbidity and mortality include increased plasma insulin levels, higher blood lipid and lipoprotein levels, and elevated blood pressure. Obesity is a key risk factor for a variety of chronic and no communicable sicknesses [2]. Sedentary behavior and the eating of calorie-dense meals with low nutritional content may be the most important etiological variables contributing to the extremely high rate of pediatric obesity in developing countries [3]. Overweight is defined as having a higher body weight in family member to height as compared to some tolerable or desired weight norm. Overweight can be triggered by an increase in body fat or an increase in wiry muscle. Awareness of a balanced diet, improvements in education and socioeconomic situations, and greater physical exercise may all aid in the reduction of childhood obesity [4]. It is also advised that schoolchildren pass at least one hour of their program of study time engaging in reasonable somatic action; schools have largely overlooked the need of implementing physical activity opportunities [5]. Obesity is caused by an imbalance between our energy intake and output [6]. Overweight is one of the peak 10 health threats in the world, and one of the top five in industrialized countries, according to the World Health Organization (WHO) [7]. The United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 2000 growth charts for ages 2 to 19 years are frequently used to describe overweight and obesity in children. A wide range and

number of risk factors for pediatric obesity have been found [8]. In 1990. By 2005, only six states had obesity rates lower than 20% [9]. Despite the fact that it comprises countries where the bulk of the population is malnourished, Pakistan is also experiencing an increase in childhood obesity. [10]. The prevalence of overweight and obese in Saudi Arabia's school student (20% boys and 11%19 girls), and other gulf states have similar patterns. For example, in the United Arab Emirates, around 16.5% boys and 16.9% of girls, are obese and overweight [11]. Obesity in children has also become a community health problem in nations such as India, where there has been a large upturn in the proportion of overweight and obese children, predominantly in urban areas [12]. The obesity prevalence among adults (25-44 years) in rural areas of Pakistan was 9% among men and 14% among women [13]. However, the prevalence of obesity was significantly higher in municipal areas, with males 22% and women 37% of obese [14]. According to a study accompanied in polar region of Pakistan, the age familiar prevalence of overweight and obesity is around 13.5% for men and 14.1% for women, with a rise in prevalence every year for both men and women [15] According to a recent study, a quarter of Pakistan's inhabitants would be classified as overweight or obese if Indo-Asian BMI cutoff values were used [16] Mansur DI et al, discovered that according to conventional BMI for age (thinness), 19 (11.25%) male and 24 (9.2%) female children were thin out of 428 youngsters. As a result, it was discovered that the prevalence of thinness was slightly higher among male children than female youngsters. There was a statistically significant difference (p 0.05) [17].

The aim of the current study is to know about the prevalence of underweight, overweight and obesity among school going children of district Swabi, KP, Pakistan.

2. METHODS AND MATERIALS

2.1.Study Area:

The study was carried out in different government and private schools of District Swabi, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Swabi is Khyber Pakhtunkhwa's fourth most populous district. The Swabi District was established on July 1, 1988. It had formerly been a Tehsil of the Mardan District since its inception in 1937. The total population of district swabi was 1,625,477 according to 2017 census. The total area of the District is 1,543 square Kilometres [18].

2.2. Sample size and sample selection criteria:

In the present study, data were collected from school going children of 6-11 years' age from three tehsils of district Swabi. A total of 300 from tehsil Topi, 180 children from Tehsil Swabi and 287 children were added from Tehsil Lahore.

2.3.Data collection:

In this study, a multistage random sampling procedure was used. Initially, random samples were drawn from each government school in each of these Tehsils using the El-said *et al.* approach. Each individual's age, gender, place of residence, and so on were recorded. Food preparation, consumption patterns, and activity level were also documented. Students were chosen based on their seating arrangement in the classroom. Data was gathered from pupils who had given their permission.

2.4.BMI calculations:

Obesity and other weights were evaluated using body mass index (BMI). Bray's (1978) technique was used to compute BMI. BMI = Height in Kilograms/ (Height in Meters) = kg/m2

Prior to measurement, the instruments were calibrated in accordance with the standard preparation. Measured weight by using a weight-scale steadiness to the bordering 160 kg with pupils clothed in light clothing and without shoes. Height was measured to the closest 2m with an inch tap. BMI was defining as the ratio of body weight to body height squared, given in kilograms per square meter.

2.5. Criteria of the IOTF

The BMI was calculated by using IOTF criteria (weight in kg/height in meter square). Normal, underweight, overweight, and obese children were classified.

3. RESULTS

The study shows the prevalence of underweight, overweight and obesity. In the present study the total underweight children were 35.34%, overweight was 36.16% and obese were 30.20%. In tehsil Topi; a total of 43.80% of students are underweight, 46% overweight and 36.36% are obese, in tehsil Swabi; the underweight are 28.21%, overweight is 29.26% and the obese children

are 29% & in tehsil Lahore; the underweight are 34%, overweight children are 33.17% and the obese are 18.75%.

The various parameters were checked to assess the prevalence of underweight, overweight and obesity among school going children of district Swabi. The prevalence of underweight, overweight and obesity were 3.25%, 24.5%, and 71.87% respectively. While, the students eating the sweets were 5.81% underweight, 15.04% overweight, and 6.25% obese. The eaters of the fruit are 10.25% underweight, 13.15% overweight, and 4.17% obese children. The children eating soft food were 2.44% underweight, 20.01% overweight and 4.17% obese. The sweets eaters that are underweight, overweight, and obese children were 5.80%, 15.04% and 6.25% respectively. The children having a low-income father are 34.12% underweight, 49.07% overweight, and 37.41% obese children. The prevalence in children performing outdoor activities were 40.76% underweight, 27.18% overweight, and 6.25% obese. The flow among the children belonging to rural areas were 70.65% underweight, 69.44% overweight, and 75% obese while the children from urban areas were 62.68% underweight, 63.88% overweight, and 58.33% obese. The vegetable-eaters were 58.74%, 17.82% and 6.25% children underweight, overweight, and obese respectively. 93.72% of underweight children lunch at home while 6.25% outside, 82.64% of overweight children launch at home, and the rest 17.36 outside and 30.20% of obese children launch at home and 69.80% outside the home.

	Tehsil Topi			Tehsil Swabi			Tehsil Lahore			Total Mean		
Characteristics												
	UW	OW	Obese	UW	OW	Obese	UW	OW	Obese	UW	ow	Obese
	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	Mean	Mean	Mean
Fast food												
Yes	5.99	24.54	100	2.71	23.955	43.75	1.05	25	0	3.25	24.5	71.88
No	93.95	80	0	97.28	76.04	56.25	98.95	75	100	96.72	75.5	28.13
Eating Sweet												
Yes	5.92	25	0	2.175	14.58	18.75	9.32	5.56	0	5.81	15.04	6.25
No	94.05	75	100	97.82	85.42	81.25	90.80	94.44	100	94.23	84.95	93.75
Fruits												
Yes	5.19	20	0	5.98	8.33	12.5	21.30	11.11	0	10.82	13.15	4.17
No	94.75	80	100	94.02	91.66	87.5	78.70	88.89	100	89.17	86.85	95.83
Soft food												
Yes	1.88	25	0	2.71	17.30	6.25	2.72	17.705	6.25	2.437	20.00	4.17
No	98.11	75	100	97.28	82.29	93,75	97.28	82.29	93.75	97.55	80.00	95.83
Sweets	5.92	25	0	2.17	14.58	18.75	9.32	5.56	0	5.80	15.04	6.25
Yes	94.08	75	100	97.82	85.42	81.25	90.67	94.44	100	94.20	84.96	93.75
No												
Father's												
http://	xisdxjxsu.:	asia		VO	LUME 19 IS	SUE 11 NO	VEMBER	2023		5	27-537	

	1	T.			1	1	1	1		1	ı	
income (low)												
Yes	35.65	87.5	100	25	20.83	12.25	41.7	38.89	0	34.12	49.07	37.41
No	66.415	12.5	0	75	79.16	87.25	58.3	61.11	100	65.88	50.93	62.59
Outdoor												
activities												
Yes	59.95	25	0	11.97	17.70	18.75	50.35	38.85	0	40.76	27.18	6.25
No	40	75	100	89.53	82.30	81.25	50.65	61.115	100	59.24	72.82	93.75
Residence												
Rural												
Yes	100	100	100	55.98	54.16	62.5	55.98	54.16	62.5	70.65	69.44	75
No	0	0	0	44.02	45.83	37.5	44.02	45.83	37.5	29.34	30.56	25
Urban												
Yes	100	100	100	44.02	45.83	37.5	44.02	45.83	37.5	62.68	63.88	58.33
No	0	0	0	55.98	54.16	62.5	55.98	54.16	62.5	37.32	36.12	41.66
Vegetable												
eating	67.705	0	0	70.10	31.25	18.75	38.42	22.22	0	58.74	17.82	6.25
Yes	32.295	100	100	29.90	68.75	81.25	61.58	77.78	100	41.26	82.18	93.75
No												
Place of lunch												
Home	93.65	75	0	87.50	72.92	68.75	100	100	100	93.72	82.64	56.25
	1	l	l	<u> </u>	1	L	1		L	l	1	

Restaurant	6.3	25	100	12.50	27.08	31.25	0	0	0	6.28	17.36	43.75

Table shows the overall samples collection from District Swabi.

4. Discussion:

According to our findings, total obesity was 30.20% and overweight was 36.16% in districts Swabi, which diverges from a study accompanied in 2011 in Lahore (Pakistan) comprising 1860 primary school children that found 17% of children aged 5 to 12 were overweight and 7.5% were obese. Currently, due to the effortlessness of access to foodstuff and minimal bodily activity, as well as the globalization of managed food and fast food, because it is much low-priced than hale and hearty food, expansion, and socioeconomic status (are the factors), a quarter of Pakistan's population is overweight according to Asian specific BMI. A study published in the Khyber Medical University Journal found that students were 16.2% obese and 15% overweight, specifying that Pakistan's younger generation is at heightened risk of death and indisposition due to obesity-related difficulties and disease [19]. Overall, 75% of rural children were obese, with 69.44% being overweight, and the urban children were 58.33% obese and 63.885 overweight; a parallel study conducted by Saraswathi et al among Mysore children indicated that the prevalence of overweight and obesity was 10 times greater among urban children than rural children (8.75% vs. 0.8%) [20]. According to the research in cities, obesity is higher (56% of men and 67% of women) than in rural areas. It is also on the rise among young people. According to 2013 figures, it was 10%, which is a staggering level. Obesity claimed the lives of nearly 3.4 million individuals in 2010 [21]. The revision by Goyal et al and Kotian et al also directed toward a higher prevalence of overweight and obesity among children of upper and middle socioeconomic status [22]. The 6.25% of obese, 27.18% overweight, and 40.76% underweight children were involved in outdoor activities in our sampling that was also reported in other studies [23]. Reduced somatic activity at school is knowingly related to overweight and obesity.

Conflict of Interest:

The authors declare no conflict of interest regarding the data presented in the manuscript

ISSN: 1673-064X

Acknowledgment:

This study was performed with the help of elementary education departments of district swabi, KP, Pakistan.

References:

- 1. Garrow, J. S. (1988). Obesity and related diseases. Churchill Livingstone.
- 2. Abarca-Gómez, L., Abdeen, Z. A., Hamid, Z. A., Abu-Rmeileh, N. M., Acosta-Cazares, B., Acuin, C., ... & Cho, Y. (2017). Worldwide trends in body-mass index, underweight, overweight, and obesity from 1975 to 2016: a pooled analysis of 2416 population-based measurement studies in 128-9 million children, adolescents, and adults. The lancet, 390(10113), 2627-2642.
- 3. Lau, D. C., Douketis, J. D., Morrison, K. M., Hramiak, I. M., Sharma, A. M., & Ur, E. (2007). 2006 Canadian clinical practice guidelines on the management and prevention of obesity in adults and children [summary]. Cmaj, 176(8), S1-S13.
- 4. Kelishadi, R. (2008). Childhood obesity today's and tomorrow's health challenge. Indian Pediatrics, 45(6), 451-452.
- 5. Ramzan, M., & Ali, I. (2008). Body mass status of school children of Dera Ismail Khan, Pakistan. Journal of.
- 6. Adams, J. (2006). Trends in physical activity and inactivity amongst US 14–18 year olds by gender, school grade and race, 1993–2003: evidence from the youth risk behavior survey. BMC public health, 6(1), 1-7.
- 7. WHO Report. Childhood Overweight and Obesity. WHO, Geneva 2007; Retrived From http://www.who.int/entity/dietphysicalactivit y/childhood/en/ (accessed on 22 March 2008.)
- 8. Wold Health Organization. (2002). The world health report 2002: reducing risks, promoting healthy life. World Health Organization.
- MONASTA L, LOBSTEIN T, COLE TJ, VIGNEROVÁ J & CATTANEO A. 2011. Defining overweight and obesity in pre-school children: IOTF reference or WHO standard? Obes Rev 12: 295-300.
- 10. Http://vww.cdc.gov/ last accessed 2022

- 11. Marwaha, R. K., Tandon, N., Singh, Y., Aggarwal, R., Grewal, K., & Mani, K. (2006). A study of growth parameters and prevalence of overweight and obesity in school children from Delhi. Indian pediatrics, 43(11), 943.
- 12. Mushtaq, M.U.; Gull, S.; Abdullah, H.M.; Shahid, U.; Shad, M.A.; Akram, J. Prevalence and socioeconomic correlates of overweight and obesity among Pakistani primary school children. BMC Public Health 2011, 11, 724.
- 13. Jafar, T. H., Qadri, Z., Islam, M., Hatcher, J., Bhutta, Z. A., & Chaturvedi, N. (2008). Rise in childhood obesity with persistently high rates of undernutrition among urban school- aged Indo-Asian children. Archives of disease in childhood, 93(5), 373-378.
- 14. Al-Haddad, F., Al-Nuaimi, Y., Little, B. B., & Thabit, M. (2000). Prevalence of obesity among school children in the United Arab Emirates. American Journal of Human Biology: The Official Journal of the Human Biology Association, 12(4), 498-502.
- 15. Pakistan Medical Research Council. (1998). National Health Survey of Pakistan1990–94. Pakistan Medical Research Council Karachi, Pakistan
- 16. Shah, S. M., Nanan, D., Rahbar, M. H., Rahim, M., & Nowshad, G. (2004). Assessing obesity and overweight in a high mountain Pakistani population. Tropical Medicine & International Health, 9(4), 526-532.
- 17. Nanan, D. (2001). Health status of the Pakistani population. American Journal of Public Health, 91(10), 1545-1545.
- 18. "District Wise Results / Tables (Census 2017)". www.pbscensus.gov.pk. Pakistan Bureau of Statistics.
- 19. Mansur, D. I., Haque, M. K., Sharma, K., Mehta, D. K., & Shakya, R. (2015). A study on nutritional status of rural school going children in Kavre District. Kathmandu University Medical Journal, 13(2), 146-151.
- 20. Sherin A (2013) Obesity: How to prevent Pakistani people from getting heavier? KMUJ: Khyber Medical University Journal 5: 2.
- 21. Saraswathi YS, Najafi M, Gangadhar MR, Malini SS. Prevalence of childhood obesity in school children from rural and urban areas in Mysore, Karnataka, India. J Life Sci. 2011;3(1):51-5.
- 22. Nutright Blog Obesity in Pakistan (2017) The Alarming stats 2017.

- 23. Cherian AT, Cherian SS, Subbiah S. Prevalence of obesity and overweight in urban school children in Kerala, India. Indian Pediatr. 2012; 49:475-6.
- 24. Terres NG, Pinheiro RT, Horta BL, Pinheiro KA, Horta LL. Prevalence and factors associated to overweight and obesity in adolescents. Rev saúdepública 2006;40(4).